



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3311/2025

Between:

- 1.M/S AGARWAL AND SONS, REPRESENTED BY PROPRIETOR ASHISH AGARWAL, AGED 36 YEARS, S/O. FATE MOHAN LAI AGARWAL, KOYAEA GAEI, BIKANER RAJASTHAN - 334 001.
- 2.M/S. MOHANLAL ASHISH KUMAR (HUF).,, REPRESENTED BY PROPRIETOR ASHISH AGARWAL, AGED 36 YEARS, S/O. FATE MOHAN LAI AGARWAL, KOYAEA GAEI, BIKANER RAJASTHAN - 334 001.
- 3.SUPREME INC.,, REPRESENTED BY ASHISH AGARWAL, AGED 36 YEARS, S/O. FATE MOHAN EAL AGARWAL, KHASARA NO.32, GT KARNAL ROAD, NEW DELHI.
- 4.SHRI. ASHISH AGARWAL.,, AGED 36 YEARS, S/O. LATE MOHAN EAL AGARWAL, NEAR AK TILES FACTORY, DAGA QUARTER, RANI BAZAR BIKANER, RAJASTHAN.
- 5.SMT. SITA DEVI AGARWAL.,, W/O.LATE MOHAN EAL AGARWAL, NEAR AK TILES FACTORY, DAGA QUARTER, RANI BAZAR BIKANER, RAJASTHAN.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.KAPIL SAXSENA, Branch Manager, Kotak Mahindra Bank Bichwal Branch, Bichwal Road, Industrial Area, Bikaner, Rajasthan.

...CONTEMNOR

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the contemnor/respondent under the provisions of the contempt of the courts Act for wilfully and wantonly violating the orders of this Hon'ble High Court in W.P.No.7445 OF 2025 dated 10.07.2025 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the filling of the certified Copy of the Order dated 10.07.2025 in W.P.No.7445 OF 2025 at this stage, pending disposal of the Contempt petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

- 1.VMR LEGAL

Counsel for the Contemnor:

- 1.

The Court made the following:

Order:-

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.7445 of 2025, dated 10.07.2025 has been complied with and as such no further orders are necessary in this Contempt Case.

2. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

01.05.2026
SR